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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2018.25.1 
Address 178 Smith Street 
Proposal Torrens title subdivision of 178 Smith Street to create two lots, 

construction of new two storey dwelling to Short Street and 
construction of a new hardstand parking space to Smith Street. 

Date of Lodgement 16 February 2018 
Applicant Wil Nino 
Owner Maria Micaela, Nino Garcia, Wendy Nino, and Wilfred Nino 
Number of Submissions Four (4) – Two submissions made from residents not directly 

notified within the notification radius. 
Value of works $480,250.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation to the minimum subdivision lot size 

Main Issues Minimum subdivision lot size and landscaped area for proposed 
Lot 1 

Recommendation Consent, subject to conditions 
Location Plan Legend 

Site 

Objections 

Neighbouring 
properties notified 
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Picture 1 Site Photo – Smith Street frontage 

Picture 2 Site Photo – Short Street frontage 

PAGE 299 




 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Inner West Local Planning Panel 	 ITEM 7 

1. Executive Summary 

This report concerns an application for Torrens title subdivision of 178 Smith Street to create 
two lots, construction of a new two storey dwelling to Short Street and construction of a new 
hardstand parking space to Smith Street. 

The proposal generally complies with aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) with the exception to the minimum 
subdivision lot size development standard. The applicant submitted a written request under 
Clause 4.6 exception to the development standard as part of the subject development 
application. The Clause 4.6 written request is considered to be well founded and worthy of 
support. 

The development generally complies with the provisions of the Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016.  It is considered that, subject to conditions, the proposal will 
not result in any significant impacts on the streetscape or amenity of adjoining properties. 

2. Proposal 

This application seeks consent for the Torrens title subdivision of 178 Smith Street to create 
two lots, construction of new two storey dwelling to Short Street and construction of a new 
hardstand parking space to Smith Street frontage. 

In particular the proposed works involve: 

	 Torrens title subdivision of the site to create two lots. Lot 1 is to face Smith Street and 
have a total site area of 600.1m2, while Lot 2 is to face Short Street and have a total 
site area of 328.2m2 . 

	 Construction of a new two car hardstand parking space within the Smith Street 
frontage of Lot 1.  

	 Construction of a new two storey dwelling upon Lot 2. The proposed two storey 
dwelling is to incorporate a single car garage, living room, guest bedroom/study, dining 
room, kitchen and patio upon the ground floor. While on the first floor is three 
bedrooms, a bathroom and a family room. 

3. Site Description 

A site visit was carried out on 19 July 2018.  

The subject site is located on the southern side of Smith Street, bounded by Henson Street 
to the east, Louisa Street to the West and Short Street to the South. The site area is 
approximately 928.3 square metres.  An existing single storey brick and tile dwelling house 
is located on the site, the existing dwelling house is a local heritage item. 

Surrounding land uses are predominantly residential, with neighbouring dwellings consisting 
of single storey dwelling houses. 
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4. Background 

4(a) Site history 

The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  

Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 

00.6.1963.4752 Internal conversion of dwelling into 3 
flats 

Approved – 31/10/1963 

006.1978.460 Construction of a brick fence Approved – 8/11/1978 

10.2014.80 Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling to create a dual occupancy 

Approved – 18/3/2014 

10.2017.113 Alterations to the existing dwelling, 
consisting of replacement of roof tiles, 
exterior painting and minor alterations  

Withdrawn – 27/9/2017 

DA 1.2014.80 provides consent for the applicant to subdivide the current heritage item at 
178 Smith Street and create a dual occupancy development extending the length of the site. 
This consent is still current and will lapsing on 26 May 2020. The site plan from 10.2014.80 
is provided below and provides an indication to the nature of this approval.  

Picture 3 – Site Plan for the approved dual occupancy development on the subject site. 
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4(b) Application history 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information 
24 May 2018 Additional Information Letter – This letter requested the following 

design changes: 
i. Amended plans outlining a reduction to the overall height of the 

new dwelling on Lot 2 as to be more in context with surrounding 
developments 

ii. Amended plans detailing increase setbacks to the new dwelling 
minimise impact to the heritage item at 178 Smith Street 

iii. Amended plans detailing a reduction to the window sizes for the 
new dwelling on Lot 2 

iv. Amended plans detailing a reduction to the vehicle crossing 
width for the Smith Street frontage 

v. Amended plans detailing a redesign to the hardstand to Smith 
Street to be on-grade 

vi. Amended plans detailing a dry pressed paver to be used on the 
driveway for Smith Street 

vii. Details on the new masonry posts for the front fence to Smith 
Street. 

Points i – vii have been satisfactorily addressed through the 
submission of amended plans on 1 June 2018 and 19 July 2018.   

5. Assessment 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 

The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013; and 

 Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016. 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

5(a)(i) 	 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are implemented into the 
development. 
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5(a)(ii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
Summary Compliance Table 

Clause No. Clause Standard Proposed Compliance 

2.2 Zoning Zone R2 Low Density Residential Torrens title 
subdivision and 
construction of a new 
dwelling 

Yes 

4.1 Minimum 
subdivision lot size 

Clause 4.1 outlines a minimum lot size of 
500m2 . 
However the site is located within Area 1 
on the lot size map. Area 1 refers to 
clause 4.1A (2) which outlines a minimum 
lot size of 200m2, if certain criteria are 
met. 

Two Lot Torrens Title 
subdivision proposed, 
with lots sizes of: 
Lot 1: 600.1m2 

Lot 2: 328.2m2 

No (clause 4.6 
submitted) 

4.1A (2), (a), 
(b) & (c) 

Exceptions to 
minimum lot size for 
certain residential 
development  

each lot resulting from the subdivision will 
be at least 200 square meters, and 

a semi-detached dwelling is or will be 
located on each lot, and 

each lot will have a minimum street 
frontage of 7 meters. 

Each proposed lot is 
greater than 200m2 

The development 
proposes the 
construction of a 
detached dwelling 

Each lot maintains a 
frontage of 15.2m  

Yes 

No (clause 4.6 
submitted) 

Yes 

4.3 Height of buildings 8.5m New dwelling results 
in a height of 7.7m  

Yes 

4.4 Floor space ratio 0.7:1 – Site currently: 650m2 

Lot 1: 0.7:1 (420m2) Lot 1: 0.32:1 Yes 
(192.8m2) 

Lot 2: 0.7:1 (230m2) Lot 2: 0.63:1 Yes 
(206.6m2) 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

178 Smith Street is an item of local heritage significance – Item No. 638 
The site is not located within a heritage conservation area. 

5.10(4) Effect of proposed 
development on 
heritage 
significance 

The consent authority must, before 
granting consent under this clause in 
respect of a heritage item or heritage 
conservation area, consider the effect of 
the proposed development on the 
heritage significance of the item or the 
area concerned. This subclause applies 
regardless of whether a heritage 
management document is prepared 
under subclause (5) or a heritage 
conservation management plan is 
submitted under subclause (6). 

The proposal has 
been appropriately 
designed not impact 
upon the existing 
dwelling. The 
proposed works have 
been assessed and 
are unlikely to impact 
upon the heritage 
item current situated 
upon the site.  

Yes 

5.10(5) Heritage 
assessment 

The consent authority may, before 
granting consent to any development: 

(d) On land on which heritage item is 
located, or 

(e) On land that is within a heritage 
conservation area, or 

(f) On land that is within the vicinity 
of land referred to in paragraph (a) 

Appropriate 
documentation 
regarding heritage 
management and 
impacts upon 
heritage significance 
have been prepared 
and submitted as part 
of this development 
application. This 
documentation has 

Yes 
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or (b), 

Require a heritage management 
document to be prepared that assesses 
the extent to which the carrying out of the 
proposed development would affect the 
heritage significance of the heritage item 
or heritage conservation area concerned. 

been reviewed by 
Councils heritage 
advisors who outlined 
no objection to the 
proposal, subject to 
suitable conditions of 
consent. 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 

(vii) 	 Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

The property is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the provisions of ALEP 2013. 
Dwelling houses and Torrens Title subdivision are permissible with Council's consent under 
the zoning provisions applying to the land. 

The proposed development is for Torren Tittle subdivision of the site and construction of a 
new single dwelling house on Lot 2 is acceptable having regard to the objectives of the R2 - 
Low Density Residential zone. 

(viii) Minimum subdivision lot size (Clause 4.1) 

A minimum subdivision lot size of 500m2 applies to the site as indicated on the Lot Size Map 
that accompanies ALEP 2013. The site is also located within Area 1 of the Lot Size Map 
which links directly to clause 4.1A (2) that states despite clause 4.1(3) development consent 
may be granted to the subdivision of land identified as ‘Area 1’ on the Lot Size Map that is 
not within a heritage conservation area if: 

(a) each lot resulting from the subdivision will be at least 200 square metres, and 

(b) a semi-detached dwelling is or will be located on each lot, and 

(c) each lot will have a minimum street frontage of 7 metres. 

The development seeks consent for the construction of a new detached dwelling house and 
as such fails to achieve compliance with point (b) of clause 4.1A (2). As such the minimum 
required lot size for subdivision reverts back to 500m2 as outlined by clause 4.1 (3). 

A written request, in relation to the development’s variation from the minimum subdivision lot 
size development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development 
Standards) of ALEP 2013, was submitted with the application. The submission is discussed 
below under the heading “Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”. 

(ix) Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6) 

Lot 2 of the proposal results in a site area of 382.2m2 and is therefore under the minimum 
500m2 site area development standard prescribed under Clause 4.1 of ALEP 2013.  

Under Clause 4.6 development consent must not be granted for a development that 
contravenes a development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written 
request from the applicant that demonstrates that: 

	 Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstances of the case; and 
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	 There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

The consent authority must also be satisfied that the proposed development will be in the 
public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the 
objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be 
carried out. 

The applicant seeks to vary the minimum lot size for subdivision standard by 117.8m or 
23.5%. 
A written request in relation to the contravention to the height development standard in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exceptions to Development Standards) of ALEP 2013 was 
submitted with the application. In summary the applicant’s written request justifies the non­
compliance on the basis that: 

	 The proposal complies with the criteria (a) and (c) of clause 4.1A (2) and does not 
seek to vary numerical standards, the variation is a variation to the wording of Clause 
4.1A (2)(b) to enable it to apply to a ‘dwelling house’. 

	 Both the definition of ‘dwelling house’ and ‘semi-detached dwelling’ have the same 
reference to the foundation definition of ‘dwelling’. They provide the same type of 
land use and are akin to each other in the terms of on-going use and functionality. 
The difference is in physical or built form arrangement regarding freestanding or 
attachment.  

	 Whist criteria (b) refers to ‘semi-detached’ dwelling, the objective of Clause 4.1A 
contemplates housing diversity in forms of land uses that would be permissible in the 
zone and would be reasonably accommodated on site without affecting residential 
amenity. The proposed ‘dwelling house’ is of this type of development and thus is 
reasonable to vary criteria (b) to allow a ‘dwelling house’. 

	 The approved subdivision under DA2014/80 is inconsistent with the prevailing 
subdivision pattern of the dwellings at 180, 182 and 184 Smith Street. The currently 
proposed subdivision will create two lots which will provide for better conservation 
and protection of the heritage item as it will remain on a single lot as a detached 
dwelling thereby conserving it. (The pattern of subdivision for DA 2014/80 vs the 
current application are outlined below). 

	 The current proposal does not result in impact upon residential amenity. The 
application is supported by shadow diagrams to demonstrate the shadow cast by the 
proposal is acceptable. The shadow cast by the approved development (DA2014/80) 
is considered to be greater, given the substantial length of the approved dwellings. 
The proposed separation of the two dwellings with backyards reduces the shadow 
cast to the private open space of the adjoining properties. 

	 This is a unique example of a situation where the underlying objective or purpose of 
the standard would be thwarted if strict compliance was required, given the site 
already benefits from an approval for subdivision, however the proposed subdivision 
would result in better housing diversity in the form of two freestanding homes, as 
opposed to two semi-detached dwellings. If strict compliance were required then only 
the approved development could be undertaken, which from planning and heritage 
position is not considered to be a good outcome as it would impact upon the setting 
and character of the heritage item. 
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Picture 4 – Plan of Subdivision approved under DA 10.2014.80. 

Picture 5 – Plan of Subdivision proposed under the current development application.  

The justification provided in the applicant’s written request is considered well founded and 
worthy of support. Considering the above justification, strict compliance with the 
development standard is considered unreasonable and unnecessary given the 
circumstances of the site. The proposed development is considered to be consistent with 
both the objectives of the zone and the objectives of the development standard.   

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional environmental planning, and there is no public benefit in maintaining 
strict compliance with the standard. 

5(c) Development Control Plans 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016: 
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DCP 2016 – Chapter F: Development Category Guidelines 
Control No. Control Standard Proposed Compliance 
DS8.2 Minimum 

Landscaped area 
% 

Lot 1: 501 – 600m2. 35% of the site 
area 
Lot 2: 301 – 400m2. 28% of the site 
area 

147.7m2 – 24.6% 

139.8m2 – 42.6% 

No 

Yes 

DS8.3 Maximum site 
coverage 

Lot 1: 501 – 600m2. 50% of the site 
area 
Lot 2: 301 – 400m2. 60% of the site 
area 

294.5m2 – 49% 

169.1 – 51.5% 

Yes 

Yes 

DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall height of 6 
metres measured from the existing 
ground level. 

New dwelling results in a 
wall height of 6m 

Yes 

DS4.3 Setbacks Side setbacks are determined by 
compliance with the BCA. Generally, 
Council requires a minimum side 
setback of 900mm for houses 

Proposal is setback 1.5m 
from the eastern side 
boundary, 1m from the 
western, 3m from the rear 
boundary (measured from 
the patio) and 3m from 
the front boundary. 

Yes 

DS6.1 Garages and 
carports 

A minimum of one carparking is 
required per dwelling 

Lot 1 incorporates a two 
car hardstand space, 
while Lot 2 incorporates a 
single car garage. 

Yes 

DS13.1 

DS 13.2 

DS 13.3 

DS 13.4 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% (or 35m2 

with minimum dimension 2.5m, 
whichever is the lesser) of private 
open space areas of adjoining 
properties is not to be reduced to 
less than three (3) hours between 
9am and 3pm on 21 June. 

Existing solar access is maintained 
to at least 40% of the glazed areas 
of any neighbouring north facing 
primary living area windows for a 
period of at least three hours 
between 9am and 3 pm on 21 June. 
Requires main living areas to be 
located on the northern side of 
buildings where possible and subject 
to streetscape quality 
considerations. 
Requires sun shading devices such 
as eaves, overhangs or recessed 
balconies minimise the amount of 
direct sunlight striking facades. 

Neighbouring private 
open spaces is to retain a 
minimum of 3 hours solar 
access 

Existing solar access is to 
be retained to a minimum 
40% of neighbouring 
north facing windows. 

Proposal has been 
appropriately designed to 
take advantage of solar 
orientation.  
Appropriate sun shading 
devices such as eves 
proposed  

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

DS 11.1 Front gardens Requires front garden to have an 
area and dimensions that provide 
sufficient soil area for ground cover, 
vegetation and trees. 

Proposal retains sufficient 
space for the provision of 
a front garden to each 
dwelling 

Yes 

DS 11.2 Front gardens Requires hard paved areas to be 
minimised, and driveways have a 
maximum width of 3 metres 

Hard surface areas have 
been minimised, where 
possible.  

Yes 

DS 12.1 Rear gardens Requires rear gardens to have an 
area and dimension that provide 
sufficient soil area for ground cover, 
vegetation and trees. 

Each site is to retain a 
rear garden with a 
sufficient dimension to 
facilitate a private open 
space and vegetation 
planting  

Yes 

DS14.1 Visual Privacy Requires the number of windows to 
side elevations located above the 
ground floor to be minimised. 

Windows which may 
facilitate or provide direct 
sightlines have been 
amended to be situated 
on a higher sill height of 
roughly 1.4m. This 

Yes 
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enables future occupants 
an opportunity to obtain 
solar access while limiting 
direct sightlines. 
The privacy screen to the 
east elevation of the new 
patio on Lot 2 has been 
conditioned to a minim 
height of 1.8m 

DS19.1 Stormwater 
Disposal 

Stormwater from roofs is discharged 
by gravity to street gutter system 

Conditioned to 
engineering requirements 

Yes 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

Landscaped Area Lot 1/ Hardstand Parking Space/ Setting of Heritage Item 

The proposed lot 1 results in a landscaped area of 147.7m2 or 24.6% a variation from clause 
DS8.2 of the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016. The landscaped 
area control was introduced to soften the visual impact of the built form, ensure development 
is sympathetic to the existing streetscape and provide adequate principle private open space 
and deep soil planting. 

An assessment of the proposal has been undertaken and the proposed variation is 
considered to be directly linked to the subdivision and addition of a new hardstand parking 
space. The proposed subdivision has been appropriately designed to cater for the creation 
of new areas for private open space and deep soil landscaping.  

A review of neighbouring sites and analysis of parking arrangements within the immediate 
vicinity of 178 Smith Street has highlighted as predominance of hardstand parking spaces 
within the front setback. Currently neighbouring sites at 180, 182 and 184 Smith Street all 
enjoy a hardstand parking space within the front setback or vehicular access from the Smith 
Street frontage. Analysis of these hardstand spaces highlights a predominance of single car 
driveways, single vehicular crossovers, a single hardstand parking spaces. The proposed 
two car hardstand and associated vehicular crossover is uncharacteristic to the Smith Street 
frontage and is expected to sterilise the front setback and have adverse impacts on the 
setting of the heritage item. The length of the driveway within this locality provides for an 
opportunity of tandem off- street parking, utilising a single vehicle driveway. A design change 
condition recommending the proposal to be amended to a single hardstand parking space 
has added to the consent.  This is consistent with part 2.2 in Chapter E1 of the DCP which 
seeks to ‘retain significant settings, garden and landscape features and details’. 

Acceptance of a single vehicle hardstand parking space and the subsequent variation from 
the minimum landscaped area for the site, is not expected to result in a development that is 
out of character with the existing streetscape or impeded upon the ability of the remaining 
on-site landscaped area to soften the visual impact. 

The development is considered to meet the objectives of clause DS8.2 of the Inner West 
Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016 and the variation to the minimum 
landscaped area for Lot 1 is recommended to be supported. 

Privacy 

In order to minimise direct sight lines and minimise potential privacy impacts for 
neighbouring dwellings, windows along the east, west and north elevations of the proposed 
new dwelling have been amended and reduced in size to ensure minimal impact. Windows 
situated on the first floor of the proposed dwelling have the potential for the greatest impacts 
to visual privacy. These windows relate directly to bedrooms 1 and 2, spaces that are low 
trafficable. When combined with the reduced window sizes and high window sills, direct 
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sightlines to neighbouring private open space are difficult to achieve. The proposed new 
dwelling has been appropriately designed to avoid direct sightlines and protect visual privacy 
of all residents 

Solar Access 

The proposed new dwelling will result in additional impacts of overshadowing for the 
neighbouring single storey dwelling at No. 14 Short Street at 9am on 21 June. However by 
11am solar access is returned to the dwelling at 14 Short Street, with existing solar access 
obtained for the remainder of the day. The proposal is compliant with Council’s controls for 
solar access with minimal overshadowing for 14 Short Street and other neighbouring sites. 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 

The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will not result in significant or unreasonable impacts 
in the locality. 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application 

5(f) Any submissions 

The application was notified in accordance with the Comprehensive Inner West 
Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for a period of fourteen (14) days to surrounding 
properties. A total of four (4) submissions were received. 

Issue: Excessive roof height/ non – compliance with streetscape 

Comment: The proposed new dwelling results in a maximum height of 7.7m well below the 
maximum permitted 8.5m height for the locality. The proposed dwelling has been amended 
to provide an increased rear setback, assisting to alleviate the bulk/scale of the proposal and 
ensuring greater amenity for neighbouring residents. The proposal follows an existing 
pattern of subdivision currently enjoyed by existing dwellings between 2 – 14 Short Street. 
The new dwelling is acknowledged to be the first two storey development along Short Street, 
but is considered to reflect a form of development permissible under the ALEP 2013. 

Issue: Loss of privacy 

Comment: See discussion above under privacy  

Issue: Impact on heritage significance of locality and exiting dwelling at 178 Smith Street 

Comment: The proposal has been appropriately designed to minimise impacts to the 
heritage significance of the existing dwelling at 178 Smith Street. The proposal new dwelling 
has been designed to read separately from the existing dwelling at 178 Smith Street, with no 
works proposed to the heritage dwelling at 178 Smith Street. The proposal has been 
reviewed by Council’s heritage advisors who outlined no objection to the proposal.  

Issue: Solar access 

Comment: See discussion above under solar access 
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Issue: Proposed driveway width for new Smith Street hardstand 

Comment: The proposed driveway and hardstand has been amended and reduced, so that 
the dominance of the hardstand is minimised. The proposed hardstand has also been 
amended and is now on grade, with minimal excavation proposed to accommodate for the 
new parking spaces. 

Issue: Non-compliance with development standards 

Comment: The proposals non-compliance with the minimum subdivision lot size has been 
discussed above under 5(a)(ii) of this report and is recommended for support. The proposal 
is compliant with all other relevant development standards 

5(g) The Public Interest 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

6. Referrals 

6(a) Internal 

The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 

-	 Heritage Officer - Council’s Heritage Advisor raised no objection to the proposed 
development.   

-	 Development Engineer - Council’s Assessment Engineer has reviewed the proposal 
and raised no objection subject to suitable conditions, these conditions have been 
incorporated into the recommendations. 

7. Section 94 Contributions 

The proposal is subject to a section 7.12 contribution of $19,586.77. This contribution has 
been calculated based on the creation of 1 new lot, with 1 existing. An appropriate condition 
requiring the payment of the section 7.12 contribution fee has been added to the consent. 

8. Conclusion 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2011). The proposal is generally 
consistent with the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016. The 
development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises 
and the streetscape. The application is suitable for approval subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions. 
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9. 	Recommendation 

C. 	 That the Inner West Local Planning Panel (IWLPP) approve a variation to the minimum 
lot size subdivision control prescribed by clause 4.1 in the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013, as it is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has 
adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6 of that 
Plan, and the proposed development would be in the public interest because it is 
consistent with the objectives of that particular standard and objectives for 
development within the zone.  

D. 	 That the Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 grant consent to Development Application No. 
2018.25.1 for Torrens title subdivision of 178 Smith Street to create two lots, 
construction of new two storey dwelling to Short Street and construction of a new 
hardstand parking space to Smith Street at 178 Smith Street, Summer Hill, subject to 
the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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